## INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR QUALITY FIELD INSPECTION REPORT



NC 12/21/2020

SOURCE INFORMATION	
SOURCE NAME	Royer Residence
SOURCE LOCATION	4241 W Tanglewood Road Bloomington, IN
	Monroe County
MAILING ADDRESS	4241 W Tanglewood Road Bloomington, IN
PLANT ID	N/A
	Permit Type: PERMIT TYPE [SELECT ONE]
PERMIT INFORMATION	Permit Number: N/A Permit Expiration Date: N/A
	VFC Document No.(hyperlink): N/A
ATTAINMENT STATUS	☑ Attainment for all criteria pollutants
ATTAINMENT STATUS	□ Nonattainment for □SO <sub>2</sub> □CO □O <sub>3</sub> □NO <sub>2</sub> □Pb □PM <sub>10</sub> □PM <sub>2.5</sub>
	□ PSD Major (326 IAC 2-2) □ Major Source of HAPs
SOURCE STATUS	□ Emission Offset (326 IAC 2-3) □ Area Source of HAPs
	□ Acid Rain (326 IAC 21)
SOURCE DESCRIPTION	The source is a residential home.

INSPECTION INFORMATION								
INSPECTED BY	Daniel Roos							
INSPECTION DATE AND TIME	12/11/2020 TIME IN: 10:30 AM TIME OUT: 10:40 AM							
REPORTED BY	Daniel Roos DA-K REPORT DATE: 12/17/2020							
COMPLIANCE PERIOD REVIEWED	N/A to N/A							
INSPECTION NOTIFICATION	🛛 Unannour	⊠ Unannounced □ Announced:						
INSPECTION OBJECTIVE(S)	□ Complaint ⊠ Surveillance □ Other:							
ACES TRACKING NUMBER(S)	Inspection:	253122	Cor	nplaint:	252799	Violat	tion/Warning:	
RM TRACKING NUMBER(S)	Complaint: 94287							
INSPECTION BACKGROUND	On November 25, 2020 IDEM OAQ received a complaint stating the Royer residence conducts day long open burning of leaves from a wooded lot of 3 to 4 acres. The complainant stated this continues after sunset and fills the surrounding area with smoke. This is the first complaint for the site.							

SOURCE PERSONNEL INTERVIEWED				
Name	Title	Phone Number	Email Address	
N/A				

INSPECTION AND COMPLAINT HISTORY (PREVIOUS 5 YEARS)				
Date	Inspection/Complaint Type Result Comments			
N/A	COMPLAINT / OTHER	SELECT RESULT		

COMPLIANCE HISTORY (PREVIOUS 5 YEARS)						
Informal Enforc	Informal Enforcement Actions					
Date Issued	Action Taken Describe Violation(s)					
N/A	SELECT ACTION TAKEN					
Formal Enforce	Formal Enforcement Actions					
Case Number	Enforcement Type	Civil Penalty	Describe Violation(s)			
NA	SELECT ENFORCEMENT	\$				
Other Relevant Actions						
Action Taken	Comments					
N/A						

### INSPECTION OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS

On December 11, 2020, I conducted surveillance of the property. During my surveillance, I did not observe any open burning or evidence of previous open burning. I did not enter the property. I recommend closure of the complaint in ACES and RM.

### **INSPECTION FINDINGS**

 $\boxtimes$  No violations were observed or determined at the time of the inspection.

 $\Box$  The following violations were determined at the time of the inspection:

Condition/Citation Description of Violation(s)	
RECOMMENDED ACTIONNo inspection summary letter will be issued as inspector did not enter property.	
EXIT INTERVIEW	No exit interview was conducted site I did not enter the property.

ATTACHMENTS	
•	



# Indiana Department of Environmental Management RM Record

Description	<b>Incident #</b> 94287
<b>Received By:</b>	Frownfelter, Karla
<b>Received Date:</b>	11/25/2020 9:57 am
<b>Receipt Method:</b>	Complaint Form
Incident Description:	Multiple times this fall, Mr. Royer has engaged in day-long open burning of leaves. He resides on a lot of 3 or 4 acres that is heavily wooded and there are a lot of leaves. He does not use a burn barrelhe blows or rakes the leaves into a pile and burns them on his lawn. The result is massive quantities of smoke that linger over other homes in the neighborhood, constituting a nuisance. We have had headaches, coughs, and difficulty breathing. Leaf ash often rains down on us and our property. He is doing it right now even though it is currently raining. Yesterday, his open burning resulted in heavy smoke that filled the woods all around for many hours and infiltrated our home causing a bad odor. And he continued burning after sunset.
Incident Type:	Complaint-Air Open Burning
Occurred Date/Time:	11/24/2020 5:00 pm
<b>Regulatory Program:</b>	Air
Incident Status:	Closed
<b>Closure Method:</b>	No Violations Determined
Lead Investigator:	Roos, Daniel
<b>Resolution Desc:</b>	ACES 252799
	12/11/2020: I conducted surveillance of the property and did not observe any open burning.

# Location

**Location Description:** Take IN 46 to Union Valley Road. Take Union Valley Road approx. 1 mile, turn right on Tanglewood Rd. Address is on the right side of the street near the end of the road. Behind his home and on the W/SW side.

County: Monroe



# Indiana Department of Environmental Management RM Record

# Source EntityNon-Agency InterestSource Entity Name:Todd & Christan RoyerAddress 1:4241 W Tanglewood RdMunicipality:BloomingtonCounty:MonroeState:INZip Code:474049331Telecom:Cellular phone number 18128763995

# Reporter

Reporter Type: Anonymous

Actions Task	Staff Assigned	Start Date	Due Date	Completed Date	Hours Spent
Enter Initial Complaint Into	Frownfelter, Karla	11/25/2020		11/25/2020	
Provide Acknowledgement	Frownfelter, Karla	11/25/2020		11/25/2020	
Review Online Complaint	Frownfelter, Karla	11/25/2020		11/30/2020	
Investigate Complaint	Roos, Daniel	11/30/2020		12/11/2020	
Date Initial Response	Roos, Daniel	12/11/2020		12/11/2020	
Update & Close Complaint in	Roos, Daniel	12/17/2020		12/17/2020	